



**MaineDOT REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
RFP SUBMITTED QUESTIONS & ANSWERS SUMMARY**

RFP NUMBER AND TITLE:	Consultant Services to Deliver the City of Bath Master Transportation Plan RFP# T202507001
PROGRAM/OFFICE ISSUING RFP:	Bureau of Planning
CONTRACT SPECIALIST:	Robert Dwyer
SUBMITTED QUESTIONS DUE DATE:	August 7, 2025
QUESTION & ANSWER SUMMARY ISSUED:	August 14, 2025
PROPOSAL DUE DATE:	August 21, 2025, 2:00 PM EDT

Provided below are submitted written questions received and MaineDOT's answer.

1	Question
	For B Staff Quals, Is there a page limit with staff members resumes?
	Answer
	No, there is no page limit.
2	Question
	For C Experience, is it limited to just 5 projects within 5 years or may we show additional experience as well as the 5?
	Answer
	Demonstrating additional experience beyond what is required in the RFP is acceptable.
3	Question
	Page 14 of the RFP mentions requiring the submission of separate technical and sealed cost proposals for both the base bid and alternate bid. We would like MaineDOT to confirm that the following statement is true: "The Cost proposal is NOT to be submitted with the technical proposals for this pursuit and shall not be submitted until the consultant receives an email from MaineDOT requesting a cost proposal once MaineDOT has scored the consultant as the "Highest Qualified Proposer."
	Answer
	Yes, the quoted statement is true, this is a sealed cost proposal bid request. MaineDOT will notify bidders when it is the appropriate time to submit the sealed cost proposal(s)."